CH \$115.00 278507

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM417466

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PROVENTUS CAPITAL PARTNERS II AB (PUBL)		02/24/2017	Public Limited Company: SWEDEN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AVURE TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED
Street Address:	23500 64th Avenue South
City:	Kent
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98032
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	QUINTUS TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
Street Address:	8270 GREEN MEADOWS DRIVE NORTH
City:	Lewis Center
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	43035
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2785073	
Registration Number:	2776856	AVURE
Registration Number:	2333648	FRESHER UNDER PRESSURE
Registration Number:	1623275	MINI-HIPPER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2123108007

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212.310.813

Email: juan.arias@weil.com **Correspondent Name:** Erika G. Kaneko

Address Line 1: Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP

TRADEMARK REEL: 005996 FRAME: 0673

900396313

Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	767 Fifth Avenue New York, NEW YORK 10153		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		Erika Kaneko 68578.0003	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Erika G. Kaneko	
SIGNATURE:		/Erika G. Kaneko/	
DATE SIGNED:		02/27/2017	

Total Attachments: 5

source=Proventus - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed)#page1.tif source=Proventus - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed)#page2.tif source=Proventus - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed)#page3.tif source=Proventus - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed)#page4.tif source=Proventus - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed)#page5.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (the "Release") is given as of February 24, 2017, by PROVENTUS CAPITAL PARTNERS II AB (PUBL), in its capacity as Secured Party (as defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) (in such capacity, the "Secured Party"), in favor of AVURE TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED, a Delaware corporation ("ATI"), and QUINTUS TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Quintus", and together with ATI, each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Grantors have entered into that certain Facilities Agreement, dated as of March 2, 2014 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among QUINTUS TECHNOLOGIES HOLDING AB, QUINTUS TECHNOLOGIES AB, AVURE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and ATI (together, the "Borrowers"), AVURE HOLDCO, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, AVURE US INC., a Delaware corporation, Quintus, and the Secured Party as lender.

WHEREAS, subject to the terms and conditions of the Credit Agreement, the Grantors have entered into that certain Guaranty, dated as of March 2, 2014 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time (the "Guaranty").

WHEREAS, subject to the terms and conditions of the Credit Agreement and the Guaranty, the Grantors have entered into that certain Security Agreement, dated as of March 2, 2014, in favor of the Secured Party (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"). Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, ATI granted a security interest in certain of its Trademarks to the Secured Party pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of March 2, 2014, in favor of the Secured Party (as amended by that certain Amendment to Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of March 9, 2015, and as further amended, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "ATI Trademark Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, Quintus granted a security interest in certain of its Trademarks to the Secured Party pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of March 9, 2015, in favor of the Secured Party (as amended, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Quintus Trademark Security Agreement", and together with the ATI Trademark Security Agreement, the "Trademark Security Agreements").

WHEREAS, the Grantors and the Secured Party desire that the Secured Party terminate and release its security interest in the Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule 1</u>.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

WEIL:\96042296\2\68578.0003

The Secured Party hereby, on behalf of itself, without representation or warranty, terminates, discharges and releases its continuing security interest and lien in all right, title and interest in the Trademarks pursuant to the Security Agreement and Trademark Security Agreements, and reassigns any and all security interests that it may have therein to the Grantors. The Secured Party hereby authorizes each of Grantors or each of the Grantor's authorized representatives to (i) record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and (ii) file UCC Financing Statement terminations with the applicable filing office in order to order to memorialize the release of any security interest of the Secured Party in the Trademarks pursuant to the Security Agreement and Trademark Security Agreements.

The Secured Party hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts, in each case at the Grantors' expense, as reasonably requested by each Grantor and as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the security interest in the Trademarks contemplated hereby.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND SHALL BE BINDING UPON THE SECURED PARTY'S REPRESENTATIVES, SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS AND TRANSFEREES.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2

WEIL:\96042296\2\68578.0003

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS to be executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

PROVENTUS CAPITAL PARTNERS II AB (PUBL), as Secured Party

By: Hearth Bjerklin By:
Title: Investment Director

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks]

Schedule 1

to

Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

Title	Application No./Reg. No.	Owner	Country
AVURE Design	2785073	Avure Technologies Inc.	USA
AVURE	2776856	Avure Technologies Inc.	USA
FRESHER UNDER PRESSURE	2333648	Avure Technologies Inc.	USA
AVURE	831287047	Avure Technologies Inc.	Brazil
AVURE	1556400	Avure Technologies Inc.	Canada
AVURE	5936442	Avure Technologies Inc.	China, Peoples Republic
AVURE	5936443	Avure Technologies Inc.	China, Peoples Republic
AVURE logo	5936441	Avure Technologies Inc.	China, Peoples Republic
AVURE	010471662	Avure Technologies Inc.	European Community
AVURE logo	010471696	Avure Technologies Inc.	European Community
AVURE	2252447	Avure Technologies Inc.	India
AVURE	4707355	Avure Technologies Inc.	Japan
AVURE	1316377	Avure Technologies Inc.	Mexico
AVURE	853847	Avure Technologies Inc.	New Zealand
AVURE	2011/31904	Avure Technologies Inc.	South Africa
AVURE	100064213	Avure Technologies Inc.	Taiwan

WEIL:\96042296\2\68578.0003

Title	Application No./Reg. No.	Owner	Country
AVURE	1106502	Avure Technologies Inc.	WIPO
AVURE logo	1106178	Avure Technologies Inc.	WIPO
MINI-HIPPER	1623275	Quintus Technologies, LLC	USA

WEIL:\96042296\2\68578.0003

RECORDED: 02/27/2017